

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,	)	
SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA	)	<b>No. S252445</b>
CHAPTER,	)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	Court of Appeal
vs.	)	No. A149328
	)	
CITY OF HAYWARD, et al.,	)	Alameda County Superior Court,
	)	Case No. RG15-785743
	)	(Hon. Evelio Grillo)
Defendants and Appellants.	)	
_____	)	

AFTER A DECISION OF THE Court of Appeal  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

---

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

**Amitai Schwartz (SB #55187)**  
Law Offices of Amitai Schwartz  
2000 Powell Street, Ste. 1286  
Emeryville, CA 94608  
(510) 597.1775  
(510) 597.0957 (fax)  
attorneys@schwartzlaw.com

**Alan L. Schlosser (SBN #49957)**  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Northern California, Inc.  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 621.2493  
(415) 255.8437 (fax)  
aschlosser@aclunc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent  
National Lawyers Guild, San Francisco Bay Area Chapter

*TABLE OF CONTENTS*

I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. DISCUSSION	5
A. This Case Affects All Electronic Records Held by Agencies in California	5
B. The City and the Court of Appeal’s Interpretive Analysis is Not Based On the Collective Intent of the Legislature and Ignores the Mandate of the California Constitution	10
C. The Court of Appeal Decision Will Create a Significant and Unprecedented Barrier to Access to Electronic Records for Those Who Cannot Afford to Pay	15
III. CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	18

*TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

*Cases*

Altaville Drug Store, Inc. v. Employment Dev. Dep't (1988) 44 Cal. 3d 231	12
California Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. State Water Res. Control Bd. (2018) 4 Cal. 5th 1032	13
CBS, Inc. v. Block (1986) 42 Cal. 3d 646	9
Jameson v. Desta (2018) 5 Cal. 5th 594	16
McDowell v. Watson (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1155	12
North County Parents Organization for Children with Special Needs v. Department of Education (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 144	8, 9
Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co. (1998) 19 Cal. 4th 26	11
Quintano v. Mercury Casualty Co. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1049	11, 12
Sierra Club v. Superior Court (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157	7, 10, 14

*Constitution and Statutes*

California Public Records Act	passim
Cal. Const. art. 1, § 3(b)	8, 10
Cal. Const. art. 1, § 3(b)(1)	5, 6
Cal. Const. art. 1, § 3(b)(2)	15
Gov. Code § 6250	6, 8

Gov. Code § 6253(b)	7, 8
Gov. Code § 6253.9	5, 10, 13
Gov. Code § 6253.9(a)(2)	7
Gov. Code § 6253.9(b)	9-11
Gov. Code § 6253.9(b)(2)	6, 7, 11, 15
Gov. Code § 6254.9(a)	10
Former Gov. Code § 6257	8
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Assem. Com. on Governmental Organization, Analysis of Assem. Bill 2799 (1999–2000 Reg. Sess.) as introduced Feb. 28, 2000	14
Assem. Bill 2799 (1999–2000 Reg. Sess.)	10, 11, 13, 14
